(All amounts are presented in RON, unless otherwise indicated)

Notes on pages 1-31 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
68

This a free translation from the Romanian version.
In case of any differences between the Romanian and English version, the Romanian version prevails.

28. MANAGEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT RISKS (CONTINUED)
a). Market risk (continued)
(ii)..Interest rate risk (continued)

 Carrying amount (*)

December 31, 2021

(audited)
December 31, 2020

(audited)
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 2,455,446,266   2,046,940,000
 2,455,446,266   2,406,940,000
Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities 298,191,838  (502,335,190)
 298,191,838  (502,335,190)
(*) Gross carrying amount, prior to the deduction of the transaction costs.

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows for variable interest rate instruments

A ± 1.00% change in interest rates on the reporting date would have determined the increase (decrease) of profit and loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates,
remain constant.

 Profit or loss

+ 1.00%
Increase

- 1.00%
Decrease

December 31, 2021
Variable rate instruments (2,981,918)  2,981,918
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,981,918)  2,981,918
December 31, 2020
Variable rate instruments (5,023,352)  5,023,352
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (5,023,352)  5,023,352

(iii) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk of recording some loss or not realizing the estimated profit as a result of the unfavorable fluctuations
of the exchange rate. The Group is exposed to the currency exchange rate fluctuations, but it does not have a formalized
hedging policy for the currency risk. Most financial assets and liabilities of the Company are expressed in the national
currency, the other currencies in which operations are performed being EUR, CAD, USD and GBP.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on cash, cash equivalents, purchases and long-term loans denominated in